HKAS 17 requires that the classification of leasehold land should be based on the general principles set

out in HKAS 17, that is, whether or not risks and rewards incidental to ownership of a leased asset have

been transferred substantially to the lessee.

In accordance with the transitional provisions set out in the amendment to HKAS 17, the Group reassessed

the classification of unexpired leasehold land as at 1 April 2010 based on information that existed at

the inception of these leases. Leasehold land that qualifies for finance lease classification has been

reclassified from prepaid lease payments to property, plant, and equipment and has been measured using

the revaluation model on a retrospective basis. The application of the amendment has had no significant

financial impact to the Group’s consolidated income statements for the current and prior periods. The

cumulative effects to the Group’s consolidated statements of financial position as at 1 April 2009 and 31

March 2010 are summarised as below.

At 31 March 2010 At 1 April 2009

Originally
stated

Amendment
to HKAS 17 Restated

Originally

stated

Amendment

to HKAS 17 Restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Audited) (Audited)

Property, plant and equipment 52,645 30,988 83,633 45,734 27,636 73,370

Prepaid land lease payments 29,911 (29,911) – 30,534 (30,534) –

Total effect on net assets 82,556 1,077 83,633 76,268 (2,898) 73,370

Retained earnings 135,517 286 135,803 105,126 (2,898) 102,228

Properties revaluation reserve 27,647 791 28,438 22,154 – 22,154

Total effect on equity 163,164 1,077 164,241 127,280 (2,898) 124,382

Except for the above, there have not been any other New Standards that have significant impact on the

Group’s financial statements.

– 4 –

2. TURNOVER, REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Group is principally engaged in the importing and sale of architectural builders hardware, bathroom,

kitchen collections and furniture. Turnover and revenue recognised are as follows:

Unaudited
Six months ended 30 September

2010 2009
HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover – sales of goods 201,579 213,213

Other revenue 24 10
Interest income 30 21

201,633 213,244

Primary reporting format – business segments

The Group is primarily engaged in two main business segments:

Wholesale importing and wholesale of architectural builders hardware, bathroom, kitchen
collections and furniture to dealers, traditional hardware stores, contractors and
property developers.

Retail sale of architectural builders hardware, bathroom, kitchen collections and furniture
through the Group’s retail outlets.

Unaudited
Six months ended 30 September 2010

Wholesale Retail Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Revenue
– From external customers 155,963 45,616 201,579
– Inter-segment sales 21,531 – 21,531

Reportable segment revenue 177,494 45,616 223,110

Reportable segment profit 14,285 2,848 17,133

Reportable segment assets 224,432 27,547 251,979

Reportable segment liabilities 73,830 156 73,986

– 5 –

Unaudited

Six months ended 30 September 2009

Wholesale Retail Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(restated) (restated) (restated)

Revenue
– From external customers 172,670 40,543 213,213
– Inter-segment sales 19,230 – 19,230

Reportable segment revenue 191,900 40,543 232,443

Reportable segment profit 25,871 4,344 30,215

Reportable segment assets 194,198 22,117 216,315

Reportable segment liabilities 52,968 218 53,186

The total reportable segment profit can be reconciled to the Group’s profit before income tax as presented

in this interim financial report as follows:

Unaudited
Six months ended 30 September

2010 2009

HK$’000 HK$’000
(restated)

Total reportable segment profit 17,133 30,215

Finance costs (324) (301)

Profit before income tax 16,809 29,914

Geographical information

Revenue from
external customers Non-current assets

Unaudited Unaudited Audited

Six months ended
30 September

Balance at
30 September

Balance at

31 March

2010 2009 2010 2010

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000